

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

BIOCON BIOLOGICS INC.,
Petitioner

v.

JANSSEN BIOTECH, INC.,
Patent Owner

IPR No. IPR2023-01444

U.S. Patent No. 10,961,307

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF
U.S. PATENT NO. 10,961,307**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(A)(1).....	1
A. Real Party-in-Interest Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1).....	1
B. Related Matters Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2).....	2
C. Lead and Back-Up Counsel and Service Information Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3) & (4).....	2
III. PAYMENT OF FEES (37 C.F.R. § 42.103)	3
IV. REQUIREMENTS UNDER 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.104 AND 42.108.....	3
A. Grounds for Standing Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(a)	3
B. Identification of Challenge Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b).....	3
V. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	3
VI. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. IBD (Crohn’s and UC) and its historical treatment.....	4
B. Biologics and IBD	4
C. Ustekinumab structure.....	6
D. Ustekinumab was known as an effective treatment for diseases related to the IL-12/23 pathway, including Crohn’s	7
E. The prior art taught that ustekinumab was effective in treating UC.....	7
F. Public announcement of Janssen’s Phase 3 clinical study for UC.....	8
G. Janssen’s Phase 3 trial was well underway by September 24, 2018, and its results were published soon thereafter	10
VII. SUMMARY OF THE ‘307	11
A. Brief Description of the ‘307 (Ex.1001)	11
B. Relevant Prosecution History.....	13
C. ‘307 Priority Date.....	14
VIII. LEVEL OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART	15

IX.	PETITIONER’S PRIOR ART REFERENCES	15
A.	NCT-236 (Ex.1003).....	15
B.	Ochsenkühn (Ex.1005).....	16
C.	Stelara® Prescribing Information (Ex.1004)	17
X.	CLAIM CONSTRUCTION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(B)(3).....	18
A.	“a clinically proven... amount of an anti-IL-12/IL-23p40 antibody” (claim 1).....	18
XI.	GROUND 1: NCT-236 ANTICIPATES CLAIMS 1-4, 6-22, AND 24-34	21
A.	Independent Claims 1, 19, 33, and 34 are Anticipated by NCT-236	26
1.	“A method of treating moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis (UC) in a subject in need thereof, comprising” (Preambles)	27
2.	administering a “pharmaceutical composition” comprising specific dosages (elements 1[a]/19[a]/33[a][c][d]/34[a][b])	27
3.	anti-IL-12/IL-23p40 antibody structural limitations (elements 1[b]/19[b]/33[b]/34[a]).....	28
4.	“clinically proven... amount” (element 1[a])	29
5.	“the subject is a responder to treatment by at least one measure of response to treatment selected from the group consisting of” (elements 1[c]/19[c]/33[e]/34[c])	31
6.	“the subject is a responder to treatment... and had previously failed or was intolerant of at least one therapy...” (element 19[d]).....	33
B.	Claims 2-3, 20-21	33
C.	Claims 4 and 22	34
D.	Claim 6	35
E.	Claim 7	36
F.	Claim 8	36
G.	Claim 9	36

H.	Claims 10, 12-16, 18	36
I.	Claim 11	37
J.	Claims 17, 30.....	37
K.	Claims 24-26, 28-29, and 31	38
L.	Claim 27	38
M.	Claim 32	39
XII.	GROUND 2: THE COMBINATION OF NCT-236 IN VIEW OF OCHSENKÜHN AND STELARA-PI(2017) RENDERS THE CHALLENGED CLAIMS OBVIOUS	39
A.	A POSA Had A Motivation to Combine the References.....	40
B.	A POSA Had A Reasonable Expectation That the Claimed Treatment Methods Would Meet the Claimed Clinical Results.....	42
C.	The References in this Ground Disclose Independent Claims 1, 19, 33, and 34	45
1.	“A method of treating moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis (UC) in a subject in need thereof, comprising” (Preambles)	45
2.	administering a “pharmaceutical composition” comprising specific dosages (elements 1[a]/19[a]/33[a][c][d]/34[a][b])	46
3.	anti-IL-12/IL-23p40 antibody structural limitations (elements 1[b]/19[b]/33[b]/34[a]).....	46
4.	“clinically proven safe... amount” (element 1[a]).....	47
5.	“clinically proven effective amount” (element 1[a])	48
a.	The prior art discloses the patent’s definition of “clinically proven effective”	48
b.	The prior art provides a POSA a reasonable expectation of “clinically proven effective”	49
c.	The prior art satisfies this limitation as a matter of law.....	50
6.	“the subject is a responder to treatment by at least one measure of response to treatment...” (elements 1[c]/19[c]/33[e]/34[c])	50

a.	A POSA would have reasonably expected responders with response measure (i).....	51
b.	A POSA would have reasonably expected responders with response measure (ii)	53
c.	A POSA would have reasonably expected responders with response measure (iii)	53
d.	A POSA would have reasonably expected responders with response measure (iv).....	54
e.	A POSA would have reasonably expected responders with response measure (v).....	55
f.	A POSA would have reasonably expected responders with response measure (vi).....	55
g.	A POSA would have reasonably expected responders with response measure (vii)	56
7.	“the subject is a responder to treatment... and had previously failed or was intolerant of at least one therapy...” (element 19[d]).....	56
D.	Claims 2-3, 20-21	57
E.	Claims 4, 22.....	57
F.	Claims 5, 23.....	58
G.	Claim 6	59
H.	Claim 7	59
I.	Claim 8	60
J.	Claim 9	60
K.	Claims 10, 12-16, 18	60
L.	Claim 11	61
M.	Claims 17, 30.....	61
N.	Claims 24-29, 31	62
O.	Claim 32	62
XIII.	NO SECONDARY CONSIDERATIONS	63
XIV.	DISCRETIONARY DENIAL IS NOT APPROPRIATE HERE	65
A.	35 U.S.C. § 325(d).....	65

B. 35 U.S.C. § 314(a).....67
XV. CONCLUSION.....67

*All emphases added unless otherwise noted.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab 'ys v. Baxter Pharm. Prods.</i> , 471 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Acorda Therapeutics v. Roxane Lab 'ys</i> , 903 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	49
<i>Adv. Display Sys. v. Kent State U.</i> , 212 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Advanced Bionic v. Med-EL Elektromedizinische Geräte</i> , IPR2019-01469, 2020 WL 740292 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 13, 2020)	65
<i>Alcon Rsch. v. Apotex</i> , 687 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Allergan v. Apotex</i> , 754 F.3d 952 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	64
<i>Apple v. Fintiv</i> , IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (P.T.A.B. Mar. 20, 2020)	67
<i>Arbutus Biopharma Corp. v. ModernaTX</i> , 65 F.4th 656 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Ben Venue Laboratories</i> , 246 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	18, 26
<i>Ciena Corp. v. Capella Photonics</i> , IPR2021-00624, Paper 20 (P.T.A.B Nov. 16, 2021).....	66
<i>In Re: Copaxone Consol. Cases</i> , 906 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Synvina C.V.</i> , 904 F.3d 996 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	58

<i>Ecolab v. FMC Corp.</i> , 569 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	61
<i>Geneva Pharms. v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 349 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	19, 32
<i>GlaxoSmithKline v. Glenmark Pharmaceuticals, USA</i> , 2017 WL 8944995 (D. Del. May 2, 2017)	24
<i>In re Gleeve</i> , 560 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Homeland Housewares v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 865 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Hospira v. Fresenius Kabi USA</i> , 946 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Hospira v. Genentech</i> , IPR2017- 00737, 2018 WL 5262656 (P.T.A.B. Oct. 3, 2018).....	49
<i>In re Huai-Hung Kao</i> , 639 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Husky Injection Molding Sys. v. Athena Automation</i> , 838 F.3d 1236 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Impax Lab 'ys v. Aventis Pharms.</i> , 468 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Janssen Biotech, Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-01549-MN (D. Del. Nov. 29, 2022)	2
<i>King Pharms. v. Eon Labs.</i> , 616 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>In re Kubin</i> , 561 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Monsanto Technology v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Company</i> , 878 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	26

<i>In re Montgomery</i> , 677 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 25, 43
<i>Mylan Pharms. v. Regeneron Pharms.</i> , IPR2021-00881, Paper 94 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 9, 2022).....	29
<i>In re O’Farrell</i> , 853 F.2d 894 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc)	18
<i>Schering Corporation v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals</i> , 339 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Taro Pharms. U.S.A. v. Apotex Techs.</i> , IPR2017-01446, 2017 WL 6206129 (P.T.A.B. Nov. 28, 2017).....	67
<i>Tokai Corp. v. Easton Enters.</i> , 632 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	64
<i>Vanda Pharms. v. Teva Pharms. USA</i> , 2023 WL 3335538 (Fed. Cir. May 10, 2023)	44
<i>Wyers v. Master Lock</i> , 616 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	63

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 102	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 103	3, 13
35 U.S.C. § 112	30, 31
35 U.S.C. § 314	67
35 U.S.C. § 325	65, 67

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. § 42.8	1, 2
37 C.F.R. § 42.10	2

37 C.F.R. § 42.100	18
37 C.F.R. § 42.103	3
37 C.F.R. § 42.104	3, 18
37 C.F.R. § 42.108	3
MPEP § 2107.03	23

EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibit No.	Description
1001	U.S. Patent No. 10,961,307 B2 issued to Johanns et al. (“307”)
1002	Declaration of Alan V. Safdi, M.D. in Support of Petition for <i>Inter Partes</i> Review of U.S. Patent No. 10,961,307
1003	Janssen Research & Development, LLC published clinical overview summary for Phase 3 clinical trial for ustekinumab in UC (NCT02407236) on ClinicalTrials.gov (“NCT-236”)
1004	Stelara® Prescribing Information (Sept. 2016) (the “Stelara-PI(2017)”)
1005	Ochsenkühn et al., <i>P759 Ustekinumab as rescue treatment in therapy-refractory or -intolerant ulcerative colitis</i> , Journal of Crohn’s and Colitis, 12:S495 (Feb. 2018)
1006	Entyvio (vedolizumab) Prescribing Information (May 2014)
1007	Humira (adalimumab) Prescribing Information (July 2016)
1008	Remicade (infliximab) Prescribing Information (Jan. 2015)
1009	Danese & Fiocchi, <i>Ulcerative Colitis</i> , N Engl J Med., 365:1713-1725 (2011)
1010	Cote-Daigneault, <i>Biologics in inflammatory bowel disease: what are the data?</i> , UEG J., 3(5):419-428 (2015)
1011	Ahern et al., <i>Interleukin-23 Drives Intestinal Inflammation through Direct Activity on T Cells</i> , Immunity, 33:279-288 (Aug. 2010)
1012	Uhlig et al., <i>Differential Activity of IL-12 and IL-23 in Mucosal and Systemic Innate Immune Pathology</i> , Immunity, 25:309-318 (Aug. 2006)
1013	Yen et al., <i>IL-23 is essential for T cell-mediated colitis and promotes inflammation via IL-17 and IL-6</i> , J of Clinical Investigation, 116(6):1310-1316 (May 2006)
1014	Aggeletopoulou et al., <i>Interleukin 12/interleukin 23 pathway: Biological basis and therapeutic effect in patients with Crohn’s disease</i> , World J of Gastroenterol, 24(36):4093-4103 (Sept. 2018)
1015	Pedersen et al., <i>Inflammatory pathways of importance for management of inflammatory bowel disease</i> , World J Gastroenterol, 20(1):64-77 (Jan. 2014)

Exhibit No.	Description
1016	Coskun et al., <i>Novel Targeted Therapies for Inflammatory Bowel Disease</i> , Trends in Pharmacological Sciences, 38(2):127-142 (Feb. 2017)
1017	Sandborn et al., <i>A Randomized Trial of Ustekinumab, a Human Interleukin-12/23 Monoclonal Antibody, in Patients With Moderate-to-Severe Crohn's Disease</i> , Gastroenterology, 135(4):1130-1141 (2008)
1018	U.S. Patent No. 6,902,734 B2 issued to Giles-Komar et al. (“734 Patent”)
1019	U.S. Patent No. 7,166,285 B2 issued to Giles-Komar et al. (“285 Patent”)
1020	Application for Extension of Patent Term (37 C.F.R. § 1.740) for U.S. Patent No. 6,902,734
1021	Application for Extension of Patent Term (37 C.F.R. § 1.740) for U.S. Patent No. 7,166,285
1022	Japanese Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices Agency (“PMDA”) had published the sequence for ustekinumab
1023	Webarchive screenshots of www.pmda.go.jp/english/index.html
1024	Stelara Prescribing Information (Sept. 2009) (“First Approved Label”)
1025	U.S. Patent Publication No. US 2009/0181027 A1 (“027-Publication”)
1026	Feagan et al., <i>Ustekinumab as Induction and Maintenance Therapy for Crohn's Disease</i> , N Engl J Med 375(20):1946-60 (Nov. 17, 2016)
1027	Janssen Research & Development NCT02407236 Clinical Protocol (Apr. 20, 2016) (“Phase 3 Clinical Protocol”)
1028	Affidavit of Nathaniel E Frank-White
1029	Ulcerative Colitis: Clinical Trial Endpoints Guidance for Industry (Aug. 2016)
1030	Field Trials of Health Interventions: A Toolbox, Smith (3rd ed. 2015)
1031	Sands et al., <i>Ustekinumab as Induction and Maintenance Therapy for Ulcerative Colitis</i> , N Engl J Med 381(13):1201- 1214 (Sept. 26, 2019)
1032	Janssen Press Release: <i>Janssen Announces U.S. FDA Approval of STELARA (ustekinumab) for the Treatment of Adults with Moderately to Severely Active Ulcerative</i> (Oct. 21, 2019)

Exhibit No.	Description
1033	Tarr et al., <i>Superheroes in autoimmune warfare: Biologic therapies in current South African practice</i> , S Afr Med J 104(11):787-791 (2014)
1034	Kolios et al., <i>Paradoxical ulcerative colitis during adalimumab treatment of psoriasis resolved by switch to ustekinumab</i> , British Journal of Dermatology, 178:551-555 (2018)
1035	Afonso et al., <i>CP-202 Ustekinumab treatment in refractory inflammatory bowel disease</i> , European Journal of Hospital Pharmacy 24(Suppl. 1):A90 (2017)
1036	Excerpts from the file history for U.S. Patent No. 10,961,307
1037	Reserved
1038	Johnson and Johnson Press Release: <i>FDA Approves STELARA (Ustekinumab) for Treatment of Adults With Moderately to Severely Active Crohn's Disease</i> (Sept. 26, 2016)
1039	Reserved
1040	Reserved
1041	American of College of Rheumatology: <i>Ustekinumab (Stelara)</i> (2018)
1042	D'Haens et al., <i>A Review of Activity Indices and Efficacy End Points for Clinical Trials of Medical Therapy in Adults With Ulcerative Colitis</i> , Gastroenterology, 132:763-786 (2007)
1043	Dhanda et al., <i>Can Endoscopy Be Avoided in the Assessment of Ulcerative Colitis in Clinical Trials?</i> , Inflamm Bowel Dis 18:2056-2062 (Nov. 2012)
1044	Glossary of Common Site Terms, ClinicalTrials.gov (Oct. 2021)
1045	Outcome Measure Considerations for Clinical Trials Reporting on ClinicalTrials.gov, Harvard Catalyst (July 11, 2018)
1046	History of Changes for Study: NCT02407236, ClinicalTrials.gov archive
1047	History of Changes for Study: NCT02407236, ClinicalTrials.gov archive
1048	Kim et al., <i>Correlation between Histological Activity and Endoscopic, Clinical, and Serological Activities in Patients with Ulcerative Colitis</i> , Gastroenterology Research & Practice (2016) ("Kim")
1049	U.S. Patent Application Publication 2020/0262908 A1 issued to Jones et al. ("Jones")

Exhibit No.	Description
1050	Pithadia & Jain, <i>Treatment of inflammatory bowel disease (IBD)</i> , Pharmacological Reports, 63:629-642 (2011) (“Pithadia”)
1051	Higgins et al., <i>Is Endoscopy Necessary for the Measurement of Disease Activity in Ulcerative Colitis?</i> , Am J Gastroenterol, 100:355-361 (2005) (“Higgins”)
1052	International Publication Number WO 2017/049035 A1 issued to Georgantas et al. (“WO 2017/049035”)
1053	International Publication Number WO 2015/119841 A1 issued to Zuniga et al. (“WO 2015/119841”)
1054	History of Changes for Study: NCT02407236, ClinicalTrials.gov archive
1055	Stelara, European Medicines Agency https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/medicines/human/EPAR/stelara
1056	Nakov et al., <i>Correlation between Ulcerative Colitis Endoscopic Index of Severity, Lichtiger Index and Fecal Calprotectin in Ulcerative Colitis Patients</i> , Inter Med (2017)
1057	Reserved
1058	Reserved
1059	Reserved
1060	Webarchive of “A Safety and Efficacy Study for Infliximab (Remicade) in Patients With Ulcerative Colitis,” available at https://web.archive.org/web/20130703191943/http://www.clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT00096655
1061	Webarchive of “Efficacy and Safety of Adalimumab in Subjects With Moderately to Severely Active Ulcerative Colitis” available at https://web.archive.org/web/20151007112912/https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT00408629
1062	Webarchive of “Study of Vedolizumab (MLN0002) in Patients With Moderate to Severe Ulcerative Colitis (GEMINI I)” available at https://web.archive.org/web/20170830060323/https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT00783718
1063	Sequence published with International Publication Number WO 2015/119841 A1 issued to Zuniga et al. (WO 2015/119841) available at patentscope.wipo.int
1064	Webarchive of Janssen Research & Development, LLC published clinical overview summary for Phase 3 clinical trial for

Exhibit No.	Description
	ustekinumab in UC (NCT02407236) available at https://web.archive.org/web/20161007165451/https://clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT02407236
1065	Webarchive of Chemical Database for Ustekinumab available at https://web.archive.org/web/20160917081227/https://druginfo.nlm.nih.gov/drugportal/name/Ustekinumab
1066	Webarchive of Label: STELARA - ustekinumab injection, solution https://web.archive.org/web/20210527042114/https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/drugInfo.cfm?setid=c77a9664-e3bb-4023-b400-127aa53bca2b
1067	Webarchive of Label: STELARA - ustekinumab injection, solution, “View Labeling Archives for this Drug” https://web.archive.org/web/20210527042114/https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/drugInfo.cfm?setid=c77a9664-e3bb-4023-b400-127aa53bca2b
1068	Labeling Archives, search results for ustekinumab on 09/27/2016 STELARA- ustekinumab injection, solution https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/archives/index.cfm?query=ustekinumab&date=09%2F27%2F2016
1069	STELARA- ustekinumab solution Archived Drug Label, https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/archives/fdaDrugInfo.cfm?archiveid=229160
1070	Ustekinumab (Stelara), <i>Ottawa (ON): Canadian Agency for Drugs and Technologies in Health</i> ; 2017 Apr., available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK476200/?report=printable
1071	Declaration of Noah S. Frank
1072	Listing of Challenged Claims of the ‘307
